
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 

Date: Monday 5th September, 2022 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Kasen Room, Cedar Drive, Thrapston, NN14 4LZ 

 
To members of the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
 
Councillors David Brackenbury (Chair), Mark Dearing, Barbara Jenney, David Jenney, 
Anne Lee, Steven North and Kevin Thurland 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance    
02   Members' Declarations of Interest    
03   Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022  3 - 8  

Items for discussion  
04   Kettering Station Quarter Masterplan Simon 

Richardson 
9 - 26 

 
05   Anglian Water Draft Drainage and Wastewater 

Management Plan 
Simon 

Richardson 
27 - 38 

 
Items for information  

06   Executive Forward Plan Democratic 
Services 

39 - 50 
 
07   Close of Meeting    

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Wednesday 31 August 2022 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Louise Tyers - Democratic Services 
01832 742198 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to communications@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


                                    
 
 
 

Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
At 5:00pm on Tuesday 28 June 2022 
Held in the Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor David Brackenbury (Chair)   
Councillor Mark Dearing  Councillor Anne Lee 
Councillor Barbara Jenney  Councillor Steven North 
Councillor David Jenney 
 
Officers 
 
George Candler – Executive Director for Place and Economy 
Rob Harbour – Assistant Director for Growth and Regeneration 
Simon Richardson – Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager  
Richard Marlow – Development Team Leader 
Simon James – Policy Manager 
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor Mike Tebbutt – Assistant Executive Member 
 
1. Welcome 

 
The Chair advised that there had been a change in membership of the EAP at 
Annual Council.  He welcomed Councillor Anne Lee as a member of the EAP in 
place of Councillor Valerie Anslow. 
 

2. Apologies for Non-Attendance 
 

Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillor Kevin Thurland. 
 
3. Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 

The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

4. Minutes 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed. 

 Page 3

Agenda Item 3



5. Kettering General Hospital – Local Development Order 
 

The Panel considered a report of the Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager, 
which informed the Panel of the results of the Kettering General Hospital – Draft 
Local Development Order (LDO) consultation.  
 

 The proposed LDO would provide permitted development rights for specified 
types of development in specified zones within the site to support its 
redevelopment.  The LDO would be a mechanism through which less 
contentious development could be managed effectively, without the need for the 
submission of planning applications and their determination, reducing the risk 
of scheme delay and providing a degree of flexibility.  Development outside of 
the zones, or not fulfilling the conditions specified, would still require the 
submission of planning applications. 

 
The draft LDO was consulted upon with stakeholders, statutory agencies and 
neighbours immediately abutting the site.  Five responses were submitted to the 
Council and as a result of these responses, several amendments had been 
made to the final LDO for consideration. 

 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
 
i. The Chair thanked everybody, including North Northamptonshire 

Council, Kettering General Hospital, stakeholders and the public who had 
had an input to the consultation. 
 

ii. The redevelopment of the hospital would be a massive undertaking.  
Members questioned that during construction development, how would 
the Council ensure that KGH would work to the LDO and how it would be 
enforced. 

 
iii. The aim of the LDO was for the smallest amount of disruption whilst 

keeping services going and KGH were mindful of the impacts on 
neighbours.  The initial programme of works would become clear with the 
Phase 1 planning application.  If anyone had concerns, the Council did 
have enforcement powers.  There was a good relationship with the Trust. 

 
iv. It was confirmed that there would also be an opportunity to add any 

additional conditions to the LDO when it was considered by the Strategic 
Planning Committee. 

 
v. It was noted that there were not conditions around areas where Members 

expected there should be, including noise and vibration, asbestos and 
burning on site.  Officers responded by saying that the extent of the LDO 
was reduced so it did not fall into major development. 

 
vi. It was confirmed that Phases 1 and 2 were outside the LDO.  The LDO 

would remove the need for planning applications for some works and 
there were other regimes for compliance.  The hospital received some 
flexibilities during Covid and the LDO, would in part, extend those. 

 
vii. The LDO did not seek to replicate issues which were covered by other 

regulations, and it was suggested that officers further considered any 

Page 4



possible conditions, prior to the LDO’s consideration at Strategic 
Planning Committee. 

 
viii. KGH would be trying to keep as many aspects of its services on site 

during the works.  Off site parking sites were being considered for staff, 
with visitors still on the site.  It was accepted that it was a challenging 
site. 

 
ix. It was not yet clear which of the site’s accesses would be used by 

construction traffic.  A transport assessment would be submitted as part 
of the planning application.  Members stated that it was essential to keep 
Kettering town centre moving and there was a need to understand what 
impact the LDO would have on traffic and traffic management. 

 
x. Members were concerned that Highways had made no significant 

comments on the transport issues.  The LDO would involve more 
construction traffic and would require traffic plans to manage the road. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(i) To note the responses to the Draft Local Development Order 

consultation, and officer comments to those responses. 
 

(ii) That any amendments to the draft LDO, prior to its consideration by the 
Strategic Planning Committee, be made by the Assistant Director of 
Growth and Regeneration, in consultation with the Chair of the Executive 
Advisory Panel. 
 

6. North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan Issues and Scope Consultation 
 
The Panel considered a verbal report of the Policy Manager, which updated the 
Panel on the headlines of the Scope and Issues consultation which had taken 
place between March and May 2022.   
 
The consultation had used a variety of methods, consistent with the Statement 
of Community Involvement and was more extensive than required by 
regulations.  This included: 
 

• Town and parish council virtual workshops 
• Drop-in sessions at main council offices 
• Member workshop 
• Consultation material being made available at main council offices and 

libraries 
• Notifying people on the Strategic Plan database, North 

Northamptonshire Consultation Register and Residents Panel 
• Press release and use of Council social media channels. 

 
Around 370 respondents to the consultation had submitted thousands of 
individual responses.  Key issues from initial review included: 
 

• Oxford-Cambridge Arc: Developers recognised the uncertainty with the 
ASF 
[...]
 the Place-making principles 
in the consultation document.  

• Duty to Cooperate: Positive responses from adjoining authorities.  
 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
 
i. With regards to the plan period, members felt that it would be useful to have 

some indication of surrounding areas plan periods.  It was noted that West 
Northamptonshire had recommended the plan period of its Strategic Plan be 
changed to 2041. 
 

ii. Responses to the consultation would be published in due course.  
Summaries for each question would be produced and the Council’s 
response would be reported to the EAP. 

 
iii. With reference to the logistics comments, it was noted that North 

Northamptonshire was an accessible area for companies.  It was 
acknowledged that there was a need for logistics, but the Council wanted a 
balanced/mixed economy.  Any logistics development needed to be 
sustainable and the cumulative impact needed to be looked at.  It was noted 
that SEMLEP were currently undertaking a review of logistics. 

 
It was anticipated that the feedback and its implications would be reported to 
the EAP in early Autumn, along with the next steps.  There also needed to be 

Page 6



consideration of the implications of planning reforms and the measures set out 
in the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the verbal update. 
 

7. Executive Forward Plan 
 
The Executive Forward Plan for July to October 2022 was noted. 
 

8. Close of Meeting 
 
The Chair thanked Members, officers and the public for their attendance and 
closed the meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 6.40pm. 

 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
 

___________________________________ 
Date 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



                                    
 
 
 
 

PLANNING POLICY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL 
 5 September 2022 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. This report seeks to inform Members of the content of the Kettering Station 

Quarter Masterplan; and to initiate discussions ahead of the Masterplan’s 
presentation to Executive for approval on how the Council can promote a way 
forward to deliver improvements to the station and investment in the surrounding 
area.  

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 In 2019, the Northamptonshire Property Partnership, which included Kettering 

Borough Council, was successful in an application to secure up to £115,000 of 
capacity funding from One Public Estate Phase 7.  This was to prepare a joint 
Services & Assets Delivery Plan which would establish detailed options for the 
delivery of housing sites, commercial floor space, and the provision of car 
parking to serve Kettering railway station.  This is referred to as the Kettering 
Station Quarter Masterplan. 
 

2.2 Western Williamson +Partners were appointed as consultants to lead on the 
development of the document and formed a Project Board to work alongside it 
to ensure that key partners were aligned.  The Board included representatives 
from the Council, Network Rail, East Midlands Railway and Northamptonshire 
County Council Highways. 
 

2.3 Early pieces of work involved identifying constraints and opportunities with the 
site.  One such issue was around conflict that occurs at the station entrance with 
pedestrians/cyclists, drop-off and pick up, taxis and car parking traffic all trying 
to use the same space.  It was also identified there was opportunity for 
significant improvements to the immediate environment and enhancing the 

Report Title 
 

Kettering Station Quarter Masterplan 

Report Author Simon Richardson - Interim Planning Policy Lead 
Manager 
simon.richardson@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Relevant 
Executive Member 

Councillor David Brackenbury, Executive Member for 
Growth and Regeneration 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:simon.richardson@northnorthants.gov.uk


business potential of the area, including the prospect of a western access to the 
station platforms and improving accessibility across the line for pedestrians and 
cyclists, not just those using the rail service. 
 

2.4 During the development of the Masterplan, the Covid-19 pandemic influenced 
the parameters of the project, significantly reducing the numbers of commuters 
using the services provided and raising doubts as to whether they would return 
with the same frequency or at all.  This clearly also had implications for car 
parking requirements, which is land hungry.  A reduced requirement could open 
more land up for potential development opportunities. 
 

2.5 A phased strategy was agreed, with five interlinked strands to it.  This involved 
a change to the parking strategy and a new interchange/plaza on the eastern 
site of the station as phase 1, before creating a new access and car parking on 
the western side of the station, further development of open space for housing, 
and environmental improvements associated with the Slade Brook. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Members note and endorse the content of this report and the Kettering 

Station Quarter Masterplan; and agree comments which will be forwarded to 
Executive for consideration in the Masterplan’s approval and agreeing ways to 
bring projects forward.  
 
Reason for Recommendation: 
 

3.2 To introduce to Members the Kettering Station Quarter Masterplan and agrees 
ways for taking its findings into investment and redevelopment opportunities for 
the area.  

 
4. Report Background 
 
4.1 In March 2019 Kettering Borough Council, and partners making up the 

Northamptonshire Property Partnership, were successful in securing £115,000 
of capacity funding from One Public Estate Phase 7 to prepare a joint Services 
& Assets Delivery Plan which would establish detailed options for the delivery 
of housing sites, commercial floor space, and the provision of car parking to 
serve Kettering railway station.  The award included a sustainable grant of 
£25,000 which had to be returned before the end of the spend period, leaving 
£90,000 for investment in the project.  The One Public Estate programme is a 
joint initiative between the Cabinet Office, the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities and the Local Government Association.  The period 
of the project was 24 months (starting in June 2019) with multiple partners 
involved including Network Rail, East Midlands Railway and Northamptonshire 
County Council. 
 

4.2 The purpose of the project was to formulate a Station Quarter Delivery Plan that 
sets out development principles for housing sites, commercial floorspace, and 
the provision of car parking to serve the railway station.  The Plan was also to 
design and layout improved access and public realm for a new station forecourt, 
including a multimodal interchange area and a potential second entrance to the 
station from the land to the west, opening up this land as a potential 

Page 10



redevelopment opportunity with direct links to access the railway station and the 
rail network. 
 

4.3 This report provides images captured from the Kettering Station Quarter 
Masterplan.  The Kettering Station Quarter Masterplan has been added to the 
Kettering Area pages of North Northamptonshire Council’s website at the 
following link: Kettering Station Quarter Report (December 2021) - Draft | North 
Northamptonshire Council - Kettering Area 
 

4.4 Weston Williamson +Partners were successful in their tender submission, 
bringing with them a vast amount of experience in design of railway station 
schemes.  The first task was to identify the extent of the area of focus, which is 
provided in the aerial map below. 
 

 
Kettering Station Quarter Masterplan: Area for Consideration 

 
4.5 Whilst the study was progressing, East Midlands Railway (the train operator) 

had its own contractual commitments to meet, including delivery of an additional 
Page 11

https://www.kettering.gov.uk/downloads/download/14076/kettering_station
[...]
he station 
to accommodate car parking.  In addition, fragility in the economy at the moment 
will bring with it uncertainty and risk. 
 

6.4.2 Partners will continue to work proactively in monitoring the situation and working 
collaboratively to find ways of reducing risk and increasing the prospects for 
delivering on projects, following the strategy set by the Masterplan.  

 
6.5 Consultation  

 
6.5.1 A Stakeholder Workshop was undertaken on 27th February 2020 with transport, 

planning, health, housing, leisure, senior managers and local residents 
involved.  The feedback was positive, with attendees very supportive of the 
concept and prospects for the Station Quarter area.  It is acknowledged that 
involvement was quite limited, so it would be worthwhile undertaking more 
focussed engagement on specific projects as details of the specific projects 
emerge. 
 

6.6 Consideration by Scrutiny 
 

6.6.1 This report has not been considered by Scrutiny.  
 
6.7 Climate Impact 
 
6.7.1 Investment in the Station Quarter area will make it a more attractive environment 

to use, for travel, to live, work or to visit.  It’s benefit as an interchange will 
encourage increased journeys using public transport and active travel.  In 
addition, investment in removing the open culverted Slade Brook in favour of its 
naturalising will reduce flood risk and enhance the area wildlife, providing 
important habitats.  The area will become more resilient to climate change. 

 
6.8 Equality Implications 

 
6.8.1 An Equalities Screening Assessment has been completed. There are no 

negative equality impacts identified. 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



6.9 Community Impact 
 
6.9.1 The Masterplan sets out a design-led approach to a mixed range of uses that 

will deliver improvements to the eastern entrance to the station, creating an 
improved multi-modal transport interchange and making provision for a new 
access to the station from the west.  It also plans for the efficient use of land for 
car parking, reallocating surplus land for enhanced public realm development 
potential supporting the community.  In addition, the Masterplan designs homes 
for a new community, enhancing the Slade Brook and reducing flood risk whilst 
creating an improved wildlife habitat.  The loss of recreational space would need 
to be replaced elsewhere, or other land intensified for leisure use. 

 
7 Background Papers 
 
7.1   None 

 
 

Page 26



 

 
 
 

PLANNING POLICY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL 
5 September 2022   

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1. To provide Members with an outline of the draft Drainage and Wastewater 
Management Plan prepared by Anglian Water; and to agree draft responses to 
a series of questions set through the consultation. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 A Drainage and Wastewater Management Plan (DWMP) is a long-term 
strategic plan that sets out how wastewater systems - and the drainage 
networks that impact them – can be maintained, extended and improved to 
make sure they’re robust and resilient to future pressures. It is also used to 
understand current and future risks to drainage and water quality. 
 

2.2 The DWMP is a high-level document covering the whole of the Anglian Water 
area, stretching from Essex to the south and Lincolnshire to the north, with 
Northamptonshire and Nottinghamshire to the west and Norfolk and Suffolk in 
the east.  The document sets out planning aims and key points, dealing with 
principles of drainage and wastewater management, rather than specifics with 
regards local incidents.  It is however the knowledge of specific incidents that 
can feed the content of the Council’s response to the consultation questions 
asked. 
 

2.3 A total of 12 questions are asked, with a draft officer response provided for each 
in turn.  Members are asked to endorse each response, any additions or 
amendments are delegated to the Executive Member for Growth and 

Report Title 
 

Anglian Water Draft Drainage and Wastewater 
Management Plan 

Report Author Andra Stopforth – Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Andra.stopforth@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Relevant 
Executive Member 

Councillor David Brackenbury – Executive Member for 
Growth and Regeneration 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Andra.stopforth@northnorthants.gov.uk


Regeneration to determine, in consultation with the Executive Director for Place 
and Economy. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. It is recommended that the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel note the 
contents of the Anglian Water Draft Drainage and Wastewater Management 
Plan and endorse the Council’s response to the consultation. 
 

3.2. Any proposed amendments or additions made by Members at the Panel 
meeting will be delegated to the Executive Member for Growth and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Executive Director for Place and 
Economy.  

 
Reason for Recommendations: 

3.3. To inform Members of the Anglian Water consultation and agree the Council’s 
response. 
 
 

4. Report Background 
 

4.1. A Drainage and Wastewater Management Plan (DWMP) is a long-term 
strategic plan that sets out how wastewater systems - and the drainage 
networks that impact them – can be maintained, extended and improved to 
make sure they’re robust and resilient to future pressures. It is also used to 
understand current and future risks to drainage and water quality. 
 

4.2. This version of the Management Plan will cover the period 2025-2050, where 
the impacts from growth and climate change over time will be monitored and 
predicted. This will ensure that customer needs are met alongside 
environmental regulations and maintenance of the network. 

   
4.3. The current consultation follows the industry framework published in 2018 and 

liaison with stakeholders to publish the draft plan. Anglian Water’s Draft 
Drainage and Wastewater Management Plan (DWMP) can be viewed at the 
link below: 
https://www.anglianwater.co.uk/siteassets/hou
[...]
 and supportive of people that may have 
unfortunately been impacted by flooding incidents.   

The Council will welcome ongoing dialogue with Anglian Water on all matters 
in relation to water use and water recycling, both that are relevant now and also 
what future changes and infrastructure may be required associated with climate 
change and growth. 

 
 
6. Next Steps 

 
6.1. To finalise the consultation response and submit these before the close of the 

consultation period.  It is proposed a response be agreed by the Executive 
Member for Growth and Regeneration, in consultation with the Executive 
Director for Place and Economy. 

 
6.2. To re-engage with Anglian Water to understand local pressures, what is being 

undertaken to prevent historic sewage pollution incidents from happening again 
and what future infrastructure may be identified to support the existing 
population and growth for both residential and employment development. 

 
 

7. Implications (including financial implications) 
 

7.1. Resources, Financial and Transformation 
 

7.1.1. Ongoing dialogue with consultees is currently part of the remit of planning policy 
and delivery in relation to local plans and future growth. This may impact on 
delivery of sites especially the larger garden communities, or development in 
areas where there are current issues with water recycling. This may take more 
resources depending on what issues may be identified. There is also the 
potential for cross departmental issues with environmental health and also the 
natural environment team.  

 
 
 

Page 35



7.2. Legal and Governance 
 

7.2.1. The requirement for Anglian Water to produced this document is enshrined in 
the Environment Act 2021. There is no impact on North Northamptonshire 
Council through responding to the consultation and engaging with Anglian 
Water. 

 
7.3. Relevant Policies and Plans 
 

7.3.1. The North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy provides Policy 5 – Water 
Environment, R
[...]

December 2022 
 

Subject of the 
Decision:  Decision 

Maker 
Is it a key 
decision? 

Contains 
exempt 

information?
/Reasons for 
exemption 

Consultati
on 

undertaken 

Anticipated 
Date of 

Decision: 

Report Author 

Capital Programme 
Update 
 

To report any 
adjustments to the 
in-year programme 
 

Executive Yes 
 
 

No  22nd December 
2022 

Executive 
Director of 
Finance 

 

Budget Forecast 
Update 
 

To report any 
adjustments to the 
in-year budget 
 

Executive Yes 
 
 
 

No  22nd December 
2022 

Executive 
Director of 
Finance 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022
	4 Kettering Station Quarter Masterplan
	5 Anglian Water Draft Drainage and Wastewater Management Plan
	6 Executive Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Planning Policy 
At 5.00 pm on Monday 5th September, 2022  
In the Kasen Room, Cedar Drive, Thrapston 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor David Brackenbury (Chair)   
Councillor Mark Dearing  Councillor Anne Lee 
Councillor Barbara Jenney  Councillor Kevin Thurland 
Councillor David Jenney   
 
Officers 
 
George Candler – Executive Director for Place and Economy 
Simon Richardson – Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager  
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

9 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillor Steven North. 
 

10 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
  
No declarations were made. 
 

11 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022 were approved as a correct record 
and signed, subject to: 
  
Minute 6 – North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan Issues and Scope Consultation – 
under heading for Kettering North replace the word “Several” with “A large number of”. 
 

12 Kettering Station Quarter Masterplan  
 
The Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager introduced the report which informed the 
Panel of the Kettering Station Quarter Masterplan and sought Members endorsement 
of the Masterplan prior to its consideration by the Executive.  
  
In March 2019, the then Kettering Borough Council, and those partners who made up 
the Northamptonshire Property Partnership, were successful in securing £115,000 of 
capacity funding from One Public Estate Phase 7 to prepare a joint Services and 
Assets Delivery Plan which would establish detailed options for the delivery of housing 
sites, commercial floor space and the provision of car parking to serve Kettering 



railway station.  The purpose of the project was to formulate a Station Quarter Delivery 
Plan which was to design and layout improved access and public realm for a new 
station forecourt, including a multimodal interchange area and a potential second 
entrance to the station from the land to the west. 
  
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
  
i.     It was noted that the project was not financially viable at the current time, but it 

was hoped that enough progress could be made ready for when funding was 
available. 

  
ii.    Members asked how Highways would deal with the increase in traffic through the 

Masterplan.  Officers confirmed that the concept had to be developed further but 
Highways had looked at its potential and further measured work was needed.  It 
was important to ensure that Highways looked at the junction at the beginning. 

  
iii.   Members welcomed the report as it dealt with a problem which needed to be dealt 

with.  It was acknowledged that there was a lot of work to be done. 
  
iv.   In response to a question as to what was being proposed to enhance Station 

Road, officers advised that it would be around townscape features such as 
signage and street furniture. 

  
v.    It was noted that prior to this work being undertaken, the sports club were looking 

at relocating from their current site and were interested in a piece of land in 
Hanwood Park.  If they did relocate, there could be the potential for further 
expansion. 

  
vi.   Members requested that an indication of the timescales for each of the phases be 

presented in due course. 
  
vii.  It was noted that the current costs for the project was around £11m and for future 

reporting, it would be important to ensure that the costs were updated to consider 
inflation and other implications. 

  
viii. Members asked how this project would affect car parking in Kettering town centre.  

It was confirmed that a Car Parking Strategy would start to be developed later this 
year. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
(i)      To note and endorse the content of the report and the Kettering Station Quarter 

Masterplan prior to its consideration by the Executive   
  

Reason for Recommendation: 
To introduce to Members the Kettering Station Quarter Masterplan and agree 
ways for taking the findings into investment and redevelopment opportunities for 
the area. 

 
13 Anglian Water Draft Drainage and Wastewater Management Plan  

 
The Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager introduced the report which provided the 
Panel with an outline of the draft Drainage and Wastewater Management Plan which 



had been prepared by Anglian Water.  The Panel’s agreement was sought on the draft 
responses to a series of questions set through the consultation. 
  
A Drainage and Wastewater Management Plan (DWMP) was a long-term strategic 
plan that set out how wastewater systems, and the drainage networks that impacted 
them, could be maintained, extended and improved to make sure that they were 
robust and resilient to future pressures.  It was also used to understand current and 
future risks to drainage and water quality.  The DWMP covered the period 2025-2050, 
where the impacts from growth and climate change over time would be monitored and 
predicted.  This would ensure that customer needs were met alongside environmental 
regulations and maintenance of the network. 
  
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
  
i.    It was noted that flood investigation reports were required for each flooding 

incident and Members enquired whether these were up to date following the 
floods at Christmas 2020.  It was confirmed that not all the reports had been 
completed. 

  
ii.    It was stated that the Council did not have any flood officers and the service was 

undertaken by West Northamptonshire Council, which was under a lot of 
pressure.  It was accepted that the flood investigation reports were a part of the 
process but there was also a requirement for action to be taken when needed. 

  
iii.   Members asked whether we knew where all the water recycling plants were, and 

this would be an area that the Panel may want to have a look at in the future. 
  
iv.  There was a need to be strong with the water companies to try and stop the 

network from leaking. 
  
v.    It was suggested that the responses to the consultation questions could be made 

a little bit stronger and officers undertook to do this. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i.        To note the contents of the Anglian Water Draft Drainage and Wastewater 

Management Plan and endorse the Council’s response to the consultation. 
  
ii.       That any proposed amendments or additions following the Panel’s meeting will 

be delegated to the Executive Member for Growth and Regeneration, in 
consultation with the Executive Director for Place and Economy. 
  
Reason for recommendations: 
To inform members of the Anglian Water consultation and agree the Council’s 
response. 

 
14 Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Executive Forward Plan for September to December 2022 was noted. 
 
 
 
 



15 Close of Meeting  
 
The Chair thanked Members, officers and the public for their attendance and closed 
the meeting. 
  
The meeting closed at 6.40pm. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


